RESEARCH ARTICLE
Balanced Sparse Model for Tight Frames in
Compressed Sensing Magnetic Resonance
Imaging
Yunsong Liu1, Jian-Feng Cai2, Zhifang Zhan1, Di Guo3, Jing Ye1, Zhong Chen1,
Xiaobo Qu1*
1 Yunsong Liu, Zhifang Zhan, Jing Ye, Zhong Chen, Xiaobo Qu Department of Electronic Science/Fujian
Provincial Key Laboratory of Plasma and Magnetic Resonance, Xiamen University, Xiamen, China

zine. 2008; 25(2):72–82. doi: 10.1109/MSP.2007.914728
4. Chang HC, Chuang TC, Lin YR, Wang FN, Huang TY, Chung HW. Correction of geometric distortion in
Propeller echo planar imaging using a modified reversed gradient approach. Quantitative Imaging in
Medicine and Surgery. 2013; 3(2):73–81. doi: 10.3978/j.issn.2223-4292.2013.03.05 PMID: 23630654
5. Winston GP. The physical and biological basis of quantitative parameters derived from di usion MRI.
Quantitative Imaging in Medicine and Surgery. 2012; 2(4):254–265. doi: 10.3978/j.issn.2223-4292.
2012.12.05 PMID: 23289085
6. Chen H, Wu T, Kerwin WS, Yuan C. Atherosclerotic plaque inflammation quantification using dynamic
contrast-enhanced (DCE) MRI. Quantitative Imaging in Medicine and Surgery. 2013; 3(6):298–301.
doi: 10.3978/j.issn.2223-4292.2013.12.01 PMID: 24404443
7. Liang D, DiBella EV, Chen RR, Ying L. k-t ISD: Dynamic cardiac MR imaging using compressed sens-
ing with iterative support detection. Magnetic Resonance in Medicine. 2012; 68(1):41–53. doi: 10.1002/
mrm.23197 PMID: 22113706
8. Zhao B, Haldar JP, Christodoulou AG, Liang ZP. Image Reconstruction From Highly Undersampled (k,
t)-Space Data With Joint Partial Separability and Sparsity Constraints. IEEE Transactions on Medical
Imaging. 2012; 31(9):1809–1820. doi: 10.1109/TMI.2012.2203921 PMID: 22695345
9. Pang Y, Zhang X. Interpolated compressed sensing for 2D multiple slice fast MR imaging. PLoS ONE.
2013; 8(2):e56098. doi: 10.1371/journal.pone.0056098 PMID: 23409130
10. Candès EJ, Romberg J, Tao T. Robust uncertainty principles: Exact signal reconstruction from highly
incomplete frequency information. IEEE Transactions on Information Theory. 2006; 52(2):489–509.
doi: 10.1109/TIT.2005.862083
11. Donoho DL. Compressed sensing. IEEE Transactions on Information Theory. 2006; 52(4):1289–1306.
doi: 10.1109/TIT.2006.871582
12. Ma S, Yin W, Zhang Y, Chakraborty A. An efficient algorithm for compressed MR imaging using total
variation and wavelets. In: Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition, 2008. CVPR 2008. IEEE Confer-
ence on. IEEE; 2008. p. 1–8.
13. Huang J, Zhang S, Metaxas D. Efficient MR image reconstruction for compressed MR imaging. Medical
Image Analysis. 2011; 15(5):670–679. doi: 10.1016/j.media.2011.06.001 PMID: 21742542
14. Qu X, Guo D, Ning B, Hou Y, Lin Y, Cai S, et al. Undersampled MRI reconstruction with patch-based di-
rectional wavelets. Magnetic Resonance Imaging. 2012; 30(7):964–977. doi: 10.1016/j.mri.2012.02.
019 PMID: 22504040
15. Qu X, Hou Y, Lam F, Guo D, Zhong J, Chen Z. Magnetic resonance image reconstruction from under-
sampled measurements using a patch-based nonlocal operator. Medical Image Analysis. 2013;.
16. Kayvanrad MH, McLeod AJ, Baxter JSH, McKenzie CA, Peters TM. Stationary wavelet transform for
under-sampled MRI reconstruction. Magnetic Resonance Imaging. 2014;(0: ):–. PMID: 25131624
17. Guerquin-Kern M, Haberlin M, Pruessmann KP, Unser M. A Fast Wavelet-Based Reconstruction Meth-
od for Magnetic Resonance Imaging. Medical Imaging, IEEE Transactions on. 2011; 30(9):1649–1660.
doi: 10.1109/TMI.2011.2140121
18. DoMN, Vetterli M. The contourlet transform: an efficient directional multiresolution image representa-
tion. IEEE Transactions on Image Processing. 2005; 14(12):2091–2106. doi: 10.1109/TIP.2005.
859376 PMID: 16370462
19. Le Pennec E, Mallat S. Sparse geometric image representations with bandelets. IEEE Transactions on
Image Processing. 2005; 14(4):423–438. doi: 10.1109/TIP.2005.843753 PMID: 15825478
20. Candès EJ, Donoho DL. New tight frames of curvelets and optimal representations of objects with
piecewise C2 singularities. Communications on Pure and Applied Mathematics. 2004; 57(2):219–266.
doi: 10.1002/cpa.10116
21. Candes EJ. Ridgelets: estimating with ridge functions. The Annals of Statistics. 2003; 31(5):1561–

23. Lu YM, Do MN. Multidimensional directional filter banks and surfacelets. IEEE Transactions on Image
Processing. 2007; 16(4):918–931. doi: 10.1109/TIP.2007.891785 PMID: 17405426
24. Daubechies I, Han B, Ron A, Shen Z. Framelets: MRA-based constructions of wavelet frames. Applied
and Computational Harmonic Analysis. 2003; 14(1):1–46. doi: 10.1016/S1063-5203(02)00511-0
25. Cai JF, Ji H, Shen Z, Ye GB. Data-driven tight frame construction and image denoising. Applied and
Computational Harmonic Analysis. 2014; 37(1):89–105. doi: 10.1016/j.acha.2013.10.001
26. Lewicki MS, Sejnowski TJ. Learning overcomplete representations. Neural computation. 2000; 12
(2):337–365. doi: 10.1162/089976600300015826 PMID: 10636946
27. Elad M, Aharon M. Image denoising via sparse and redundant representations over learned dictionar-
ies. IEEE Transactions on Image Processing. 2006; 15(12):3736–3745. doi: 10.1109/TIP.2006.881969
PMID: 17153947
28. Huang, Y, Paisley, J, Lin, Q, Ding, X, Fu, X, p Zhang X. Bayesian Nonparametric Dictionary Learning
for Compressed Sensing MRI. arXiv preprint arXiv:13022712. 2013;.
29. Ravishankar S, Bresler Y. MR image reconstruction from highly undersampled k-space data by dictio-

48. Xie S, Rahardja S. Alternating Direction Method for Balanced Image Restoration. IEEE Transactions
on Image Processing. 2012; 21(11):4557–4567. doi: 10.1109/TIP.2012.2206043 PMID: 22752137
49. Candes EJ. The restricted isometry property and its implications for compressed sensing. Comptes
Rendus Mathematique. 2008; 346(9):589–592. doi: 10.1016/j.crma.2008.03.014
50. Rauhut H, Schnass K, Vandergheynst P. Compressed sensing and redundant dictionaries. IEEE
Transactions on Information Theory. 2008; 54(5):2210–2219. doi: 10.1109/TIT.2008.920190
51. Vetterli M, Goyal VK, Kovacevic J. Foundations of signal processing. Cambridge Univ. Press; 2014.
52. Majumdar A, Ward RK. On the choice of Compressed Sensing priors and sparsifying transforms for MR
image reconstruction: An experimental study. Signal Processing: Image Communication. 2012; 27
(9):1035–1048.